RESOLUTION NO: 2020-05-138

LIVINGSTON COUNTY DATE:

Resolution Approving the Livingston County COVID-19 Preparedness and Response Plan - County Administration

May 20, 2020

- **WHEREAS,** the current COVID-19 pandemic has created the need to reevaluate and modify our normal business practices to slow the spread of this disease; and
- WHEREAS, on March 23, 2020, Michigan Governor Gretchen Whitmer issued Executive Order 2020-21, which ordered residents to remain at home or in their place of residence to the maximum extent feasible through April 13, 2020, and included limitations on workplaces across the state; and
- **WHEREAS,** she subsequently issued Executive Orders 2020-42, 2020-59, 2020-70, and 2020-77, which ultimately extended the stay home order until May 28, 2020; and
- WHEREAS, included in the orders was the requirement that business, operations, and government agencies that continue in-person work must adhere to sound social distancing practices and measures, including, developing a COVID-19 preparedness and response plan, consistent with recommendations in the "Guidance on Preparing Workplaces for COVID-19," as developed by the Occupational Health and Safety Administration; and
- WHEREAS, a plan has been developed by Livingston County Health Department with input provided by necessary departments to include but not limited to the Emergency Management, Facility Services, Human Resources and County Administration.
- **THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners authorizes staff to implement and file as necessary, the COVID 19 Preparedness and Response Plan on behalf of Livingston County, in compliance with the mandates in the Governor's order.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners recognizes that as COVID 19 continues to affect our operations, the plan will need to be amended to reflect the impact on Livingston County government.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the County Administrator to adopt subsequent revisions to the Livingston County COVID-19 Preparedness and Response Plan due to changing recommendations and requirements related government operations during this pandemic, after review by civil counsel.

#

MOVED: W. Nakagiri SECONDED: J. Gross

CARRIED: Roll Call Vote: Yes (7): W. Nakagiri, D. Helzerman, R. Bezotte, J. Gross, C. Griffith,

K. Lawrence, and W. Green, No (0): None; Absent (1): G. Childs